3T T HATeY
Office of the Commissioner s
HHT SHTHST, 3 A IYF AT ka
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate {:
ST T, TTEa AT, HFEEmE], JEAGERE-380015 SﬂGﬂ‘c‘ﬁ'
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 25 "‘i“F’E’fw"‘n;";r
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 vIld A6l
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@njc.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230264SW0000111BBB

(%) | wr=w €ear/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STPM522/2022-APPEAL/9°/36 ~hHo
AT MSST AT 3 1 /
(@) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-132/2022-23 and 28.02.2023
o T feRaT T / off srfesrer FAR, Y (3rd1e)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)
STTY e el faeien /
=) Date of issue 28.02.2023

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. PLN-AC-STX-60/2021-22 dated 30.03.2022 passed by
the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Palanpur, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

IrefTereRelt T T S T / M/s Yash Hotel, Radhanpur-Palanpur Highway,
(&) | Name and Address of the
Appellant A Sardarpura, Radhanpur, Patan, Gujarat-385340

FE R 5T ANT-EY T TN A BT § dT g 39 QT & T Feeafd = sy 1 we
STTRRTY A YT SToraT YA STaeH TS h T &, SIAT % U e F 4eg gl awhar gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

TG FRHTE T [ A -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) g Seared o AfAfaw, 1994 &t & oad = FATY Y Tt 5 ST F TAIRE &7 T
SU-OTRT 3 VT TG F S GTOET araed Aeie aivE, WK R, A e, o 5T,
<ot aRrer, Staw A waw, d6e 7, 7% el 110001 &Y & ST =Ty -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

@) S AT BT I F ATHA ﬁwﬁﬁmmﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁwmmwﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁ
AU & ok TSR & 7T o ST §¢ AT #, o7 Fhefy SUSTR A7 WosTX # =Tg g Fhell Fream §
7 et WoeTTR & BT Hrer 7 wiFaT % SR g% @n

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
Narchouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course




ATy

S et l

(@)  wTa 3 aree Rt Ty At ke & Fatfad wrer ax AT A 3 RAfmior § S g oy 91 a%
IITET Q[ o TRaE 3 Hraer & S 9IRS % STge Fohelt g a1 geor # Heifae gl

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

() T Qo T ST R AT SR ¥ ATE (Yqrer AT e ) i e v v g

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

@) o Scared F SeaTET Lo % AT & forg ST SYET Hiee AR HT TS R YR A S T4
oRT TS I F HATIE SReE, A G AR 97 a6g X AT are § foe erfdrfe (7 2) 1998
oTRT 109 3T <k g T |

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

LN OO0

(2) FE IoreT go (ardien) P, 2001 & w9 ¥ sfava Ay g dear 3u-8 § &1
gft ¥, IR ey F wiY anser Y Reiw & & amw F facga-enser gd ordie saer &t e
gt & Ty SRq srdeT BRI ST A1RTl SWh 9T @Tar § o ged ¥ & o o 35-5 §
Rt & % qaT & Tad F A -6 =TTATT dF TiT H gA T A1yl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3)  RFSH emae & gryy wgh €erd WY TF ATG ©9 T ITY FF gral w98 200/~ B AT HT
ST &Y STg! Svey U ATE & a7l gr af 1000/- Y He aar [ Q-

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

AT Q[eeh, a1 SeuTad (e o QAT &Y T 1T =T TEeer & Wi ST ier-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) e SeaTe e ST Raw, 1944 Y oy 35-a1/35-% o Sfadid:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2)  Sewiered Tiee ¥ qaTC AR F AmET h odie, Al & e § AT g, el
SEUTE o Td ATt ey =arariaeneer (Reee) fit IiRasd e NifsHT, AgHareTe | 2nd HTe,

GI§H1<'H Y19, AT, RYERATR, AgHTATE-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-

3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
:-:aqcompamed against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

" ‘a{"&:llésnl OOO/ Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
?ﬁin‘d‘%ls upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of

86d: bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
2

%

HE Co




Rt abeciCR gt v R TR RN

g{ii‘,"}%::;i Lo ':%
sector bank of the place where the benich of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) Iﬁ%%‘@f@nﬁ’&rﬁ%‘%gysﬂ%&ﬁ%mﬁﬂ@ﬂ%ﬁ'ﬁ?ﬁgﬁaﬁiﬂ%%@%ﬂzﬁrwm

& & Frar ST S1RT 5 @ ¥ g 5Y W fr frer o w1 & e F R genRer st
TETTrEROT Y e STTVeT AT s TChIY hT e SIS {ohaT ST gl '

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) SR Qﬁﬁaﬁaﬁaqw?oumsﬁra@{ﬁ?-l%eﬁaﬁﬁmmwﬂw
ST AT qAARY FATRAT rofa iy F s § & Fe¥h 6 TF T ¥ 6.50 U T AT
q[ee Teehe T gIvT =11 |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) =7 3% ST AT Y W HOT aTer Pt Y A oft e swenfia T Star § S
O 9L, I Id SIS oo TE AT Adielia AT (Fratfate) fHa, 1982 ¥ AR 8l

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) T o, AT SeuTeR Qe U e arflefty wyamfiEw (feee) T AT arefielT % ATH
¥ FderwT (Demand) T &8 (Penalty) FT 10% T& ST HAT AT HESIEARIEEGE R CAEE
10 %UE ¥IC 3! (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)
Fel T SEUTE QU S AT F AT, A G Heed 7 AT (Duty Demanded)|

(1) €< (Section) 11D 3 qed fefia i,

(2) ToraT Terq Jde Hiee Hit WA,

(3) AT wiee et & R 6 % Jga 37 TN

7g qF AT ' AT e  agd qfrvlmaﬁr@mfqu%'?ﬂf@ﬁm%ﬁﬁrqﬁ&ﬁwﬁm

O AT B

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(24) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) -amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. -

(6)(i) Waﬁ&r%wﬁr&rﬁwwﬁm%w&aﬁwawwﬁmﬁaﬁ@rzﬁﬁwmw
e & 10% ST TR 3 STgt et qve fEeTiea g1 ad 0% & 10% AT TR Y ST FRAT g
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

o g e,
oueR CEN TR, O
N




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1522/2022

g forr s / ORDER-IN-APPEAL
The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Yash Hotel, Radhanpur-Palanpur

Highway, At:-Sardarpura, Radhanpur-385340, Patan, (hereinafter referred to as the
“appellant”) against Order-In-Original No.PLN-AC-STX-60/2021-22, dated 29.03.2022
[hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”], passed by the Assistant
Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex.,, Division: Palanpur, Commissionerate: Gandhiﬁagar

[hereinafter referred to as the “adjudicating authority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service
Tax Registration No. AABFY1831CSD001 for providing taxable services viz. Restaurant
services, Accommodation services in Hotel. As per the information received from the
. Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in the total income declared in
Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with Service Tax Returns of the appellant
for the period F.Y. 2015-16. In order to verify the said discrepancies as well as to
ascertain the fact whether the appellant had discharged their Service Tax liabilities
during the period F.Y. 2015-16, letters dated 16.09.2019 and 18.10.2019 were issued to
them by the department. The appellant failed to file any reply to the query. It was also
observed by the Service Tax authorities that the appellant had not filed ST-3 returns for
the F.Y. 2015-16. It was also observed that the nature of services provided by the
appellant were covered under the definition of ‘Service’ as per Section 6'58(44) of the
Finance Act, 1994 , and their services were not covered under the ‘Negative List’ as per
Section 66D of the Finance Act,1994. Further, their services were not exempted vide
the Mega Exemption Notification N0.25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as amended).
Hence, the services provided by the appellant during the relevant period were

considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax
liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2015-16 was determined on the basis of value of
‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services "(Value from ITR)' as
provided by the Income Tax department. Since the appellant had not filed the Service
Tax returns, the ‘Taxable Value’ was considered what the appellant had declared in the

Income Tax Returns. Details are as under:-

TABLE
(Amount in Rs.)
Period| Total Income Income on Difference of | Rate of Service | Service Tax along
as per ITR-5 | which Service Value Tax with Cess
Tax paid [Including Cess] Demanded
(1) (2) (1)-(2)=(3) 4 (5)
2015-16 | 45,98,700 00 45,98,700 14.5% 6,66,811




4,

.. F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1522/2022

The appellant was issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No. AR-V/Yash- Hotel/ST-

3-SCN/2020-21, dated 10.06.2020, wherein it was proposed to:

> Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs.6,66,811/- under the proviso to

6.

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section 75 of the
Finance Act, 1994 ;
Impose penalty under Section 76, 77(2), 77(3) (c) and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein:

Demand for Rs.6,66,811/- was confirmed under the proviso to Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994;

Interest was imposed to be recovered under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;
Penalty amounting to Rs.6,66,811/- was imposed under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994; |

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994;

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(3)(c) of the Finance Act,
1994.

Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,

the appellant have preferred the present appeal on following grounds;

s

They were engaged in providing lodging and boarding in Hotel rooms. The tariff
per night for occupancy of each room was fixed at Rs. 900/- . During the period
under reference, they had claimed exemption under Entry No. 18 of Notification
No.25/2012-S.T.

During the period under reference the turnover of the appellant was
Rs.45,98,700/-. However, the said turnover consists of room tariff
accommodation fixed at Rs. 900/- per night. Thus, they had correctly claimed the
exemption under Notification No.25/2012-S.T., as the declared tariff did not
exceed Rs.1000/-.

The Superintendent, Pélanpur had issued notice demanding service tax on entire
rurnover without verifying the facts of the case of the appellant.

They has furnished sales ledger, tariff and copy of invoices before the
adjudicating authority i.e. Assistant Commissioner, Palanpur but the adjudicating
authority had arbitrarily / mechanically confirmed the demand and issued the
order merely for non submission of entry book.

Invocation of Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 is not justifiable.




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1522/2022

>  The adjudicating authority had failed to appreciate that as the declared tariff per
night by them was less than Rs.1000/- per night, the provisions of Gujarat Tax on
Luxuries (Hotel and Lodging Houses) Act, 1.977 is not applicablé in their case.

»  Thus, the adjudicating authority has erred in law and on facts in invoking
extended period of limitation under Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994.

> The adjudicating authority has erred in initiation of Service Tax proceedings
after repeal of the erstwhile Finance Act, 1994 and Rules thereof.

> The adjudicating authority has erred in law and facts in confirming demand of
Rs. 6,66,811/-.

> The adjudicating authority has erred in levy of penalty of Rs. 6,66,811/- under
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 and levying vthe interest on Rs. 6,66,811/-
under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

> The adjudicating authority has erred in levy of penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under
Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 and levy of penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under
Section 77(3) of the Finance Act, 1994.

7. It is observed that the appellant is contesting the demand of Service Tax along
with interest & also imposition of penalty totally amounting to Rs.13,53,622/- [ie.
Service Tax Rs.6,66,811/-, Penalty Rs.6,66,811/-, Rs.10,000/- & Rs.10,000/-] confirmed
/ imposed under Section 73(1), Section 78 , Section 77(2) and Section 77(3)(c) of the
Finance Act, 1994 , respectively. Upon scrutiny of the appeal papers filed by the
appellant.{,on 27.05.2022, it was noticed that they had submitted DRC-03 dated
27.05.2022 showing péyrnent of Rs. 50,011/~ towards pre-deposit in terms of Section
35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

8. The CBIC had, consequent to the rollout of the Integrated CBIC-GST Portal, vide
Circular No0.1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019, directed that from 1st July, 2019
onwards, a new revised procedure has to be followed by the taxpayers for making
arrears of Central Excise & Service Tax payments through portal “CBIC (ICEGATE) E-
payment”. Subsequently, the CBIC issued Instruction dated 28.10.2022 from F.No.CBIC-
240137/14/2022-Service Tax Section-CBEC, wherein it was instructed that the
payments made through DRC-03 under CGST regime is not a valid mode of payment for
making pre-deposits under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 83
of the Finance Act, 1994.

g, In terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, an appeal shall not be
. entertained unless the appellant deposits 7.5% of the duty in case where duty and
penalty are in dispute or 7.5% of penalty where such penalty is in dispute. Relevant

‘legal provisions are reproduced below:-




7
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP /1522 /2022

o

“SECTION 35F: Deposit of cértain percentage of duty demanded or
penalty imposed before filing appeal. — The Tribunal or the Commissioner
(Appeals), as the case'may be, shall notentertain any appeal —

(i) under sub-section (1) of section 35, unless the appellant has deposited

seven and a half per cent. of the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty

are in dispute, or penalty, where such penalty Is in dispute, in pursuance of a

decision or an order passed by an officer of Central Excise lower in rank than

the [Principal Commissioner of Central Excise or Commissioner of Central

Excise];”
10. The appellant was, therefore, called upon vide letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/
1522/2022-APPEAL, dated 24.11.2022 to make the pre-deposit in terms of Board’s
Circular No0.1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019 read with CBIC Instruction dated
28.10.2022 and submit the document evidencing payment within 10 days of the receipt
of this letter. They were also informed that failure to submit proof of pre-deposit would
result in dismissal of the appeal for non-compliance in terms of Section 35F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944. A reminder letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP /1522/2022-
APPEAL dated 19.12.2022 was also issued to the appellant to make the pre-deposit and

to submit the document evidencing payment within 7 days of the receipt of the letter

11. However, no communication was received from the appellant, nor did they
submit e\vidence of pre-deposit in terms of Board’s Circular No.1070./3/2019—CX, dated
24.06.2019. It is observed that though sufficient time was granted to the appellant to
make the payment of pre-deposit in terms of Circular N0.1070/3/2019-CX, dated
24.06.2019, they have failed to furnish proof of revised payment of pre-deposit of 7.5%
of the duty/ Tax made in terms of CBIC Instruction dated 28.10.2022 issued from
F.No.CBIC-240137/14/2022-Service Tax Section - CBEC.

12. 1 find it relevant to mention that the Instruction dated 28.10.2022 was issued by
the CBIC consequent to the directions of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the case of
Sodexo India Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI and Ors. in Writ Petition No. 6220 of 2022,

which is repfoduced below:

“g Therefore, it does appear that the confusion seems to be due to there

.being no proper legal provision to accept payment of pre-deposit under
Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 through DRC-03. Some appellants
are filing appeals after making pre-deposit payments through DRC-
30/GSTR-3B. In our view, this has very wide ramifications and certainly
requires the CBI & C to step in and issue suitable clarifications/guidelines/
answers to the FAQs, We would expect CBI & C to take immediate action
since the issue has been escalated by Mr.Lal over eight months ago.”

13. In terms of CBIC's Instruction dated 28.10.2022, I find that the payment made
vide DRC-03 cannot be considered as valid payment of pre-deposit. In terms of Section

35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the Tribunal or Commissioner (Appeals), as the



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1522/2022

case may be, shall not entertain any appeal unless the appellant has deposited 7.5% of .
the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute. These provisions have
been made applicable to appeals under Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. Hence, this
authority is bound by the provisions of the Act and has no powers or jurisdiction to
interpret the mandate of Section 35F in any other manner. As such, I hold that for
entertaining the appeal, the appellant is required to deposit the amounts in terms of
Section 35F, which was not done. I, therefore, dismiss the appeal filed by the appellant

for non-compliance of the provisions of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

14. In view of the above, the appeal filed by the appellant is dismissed for non-
compliancé-of the provisions of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made

applicable to Service Tax vide Sub-section (5) of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

15,  erfterat T &St St TS srdier ST MYerr S Tl & R ST €

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Mé/ww@

(Akhilesh Kumar)
Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 28.02.2023

‘:&Ua WE}@,}
e Jcentig g
5 G\y)‘g’

Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD / SPEED POST . O

To,

M/s. Yash Hotel,
Radhanpur-Palanpur Highway,
At:- Sardarpura,
Radhanpur-385340,

Patan, Gujarat.

Copy to: -

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Palanpur, Commissionerate:
Gandhinagar.
ySuperintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).
7 Guard File.
6. P.A.File.




